

No. 16-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEMEX-EXPLORACIÓN Y PRODUCCIÓN,
Petitioner,

v.

CORPORACIÓN MEXICANA DE MANTENIMIENTO
INTEGRAL, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD C. LORENZO
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2700
Miami, FL 33131

DENNIS H. TRACEY, III
IRA M. FEINBERG
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
TREATY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. The New York Convention And The Panama Convention.....	5
B. Proceedings In Mexico	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THERE IS A STARK CONFLICT ON THE STANDARD FOR ENFORCING ARBITRAL AWARDS ANNULLED AT THE SEAT OF ARBITRATION.....	17
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Rule Adopted By The D.C. Circuit, The Re- statement, And The Government	18
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	25
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM OTHER CIRCUITS BY AUGMENTING COMMISA’S AWARD	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S FORFEITURE RULE IS UNPRECEDENTED AND INCORRECT.....	32
IV. THIS COURT'S PROMPT REVIEW IS WARRANTED	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20
<i>Barrientos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	32
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	34
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.</i> , 804 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>First Inv. Corp. of Marshall Islands v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	34
<i>Gerber v. Riordan</i> , 649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	26, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hunger U.S. Special Hydraulics Cylinders Corp. v. Hardie-Tynes Mfg. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 835 (Table), 2000 WL 147392 (10th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Ingenohl v. Walter E. Olsen & Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 541 (1927)	26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23
<i>M&C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co.</i> , 289 F. App'x 927 (6th Cir. 2008)	29, 31
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005) (per curiam)	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6, 23, 36
<i>Precision Etchings & Findings, Inc. v. LGP Gem, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	4, 5, 6, 25, 32
<i>Sec'y of Navy v. Avrech</i> , 418 U.S. 676 (1974) (per curiam)	34
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Siemon-Netto</i> , 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29, 31
<i>Wartsila Finland OY v. Duke Capital LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)	23
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	6
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	32
9 U.S.C. § 207	6, 11, 31
9 U.S.C. § 302	6, 11
9 U.S.C. § 305	5
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	23
Mexican Commercial Code § 1457	6, 10, 21
Mexican Commercial Code § 1457(II).....	9
Uniform Foreign Money-Judgments Recognition Act	20, 22, 24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-501 (1990).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (“New York Convention”).....	<i>passim</i>
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, S. Treaty Doc. No. 97-12 (1981) (“Panama Convention”).....	<i>passim</i>
Tom Jones, <i>GAR Live New York looks at Commsa v Pemex</i> , Global Arbitration Review (Sept. 20, 2016).....	35
N.Y. Arbitration Convention, <i>Court Decisions—Decisions per Country</i> , http://www.newyorkconvention.org/court+decisions/decisions+per+country (last visited Jan. 30, 2017).....	25
Restatement (Third) of International Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Caroline Simson, <i>2nd Circ. Goes Against The Grain in Pemex Ruling</i> , Law360 (Aug. 3, 2016)	35
